COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~

STANDARD CONTRACT FORM

This form is jointly issued and published by the Office of the Comptroller (CTR), the Executive Office for Administration and Finance (ANF), and the Operational

Services Division (OSD) as the default contract for all Commonwealth Departments whe

n another form is not prescribed by regulation or policy. The Commonwealth deems void any

changes made on or by attachment (in the form of addendum, engagement letters, contract forms or invoice terms) to the terms in this published form or to the Standard Contract Form
Instructions and Contractor Certifications, the Commonwealth Terms and Conditions for Human and Social Services or the Commonwealth IT Terms and Conditions which are

incorporated by reference herein.
https://www.macomptroller.org/forms. Forms are also posted at OSD Forms: https://www.
CONTRACTOR LEGAL NAME: Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc.
(and d/b/a): WellSense Health Plan

Additional non-conflicting terms may be added by Attachment. Contractors are required to access published forms at CTR Forms:

mass.gov/lists/osd-forms.
COMMONWEALTH DEPARTMENT NAME: Executive Office of Health and Human Services
MMARS Department Code: EHS

Legal Address: (W-9, W-4): 529 Main St., Ste. 500, Charlestown, MA, 02129

Business Mailing Address: One Ashburton Place, 11t Fl., Boston, MA 02108

Contract Manager: Nelie Lawless Phone: 617-791-9346

Billing Address (if different):

Fax:

E-Mail: Nelie.Lawless@BMCHP-wellsense.org

Contract Manager: Alejandro Garcia Davalos Phone: 617-838-3344

Contractor Vendor Code: VC7000072388

E-Mail: Alejandro.E.GarciaDavalos@mass.gov Fax:

Vendor Code Address ID (e.g., “AD001”): AD001.

MMARS Doc ID(s): N/A

(Note: The Address ID must be set up for EFT payments.)

RFR/Procurement or Other ID Number: BD-22-1039-EHS01-ASHWA-71410

[0 NEW CONTRACT
PROCUREMENT OR EXCEPTION TYPE: (Check one option only)

[ Statewide Contract (OSD or an OSD-designated Department)

[ Collective Purchase (Attach OSD approval, scope, budget)

[1 Department Procurement (includes all Grants - 815 CMR 2.00) (Solicitation
Notice or RFR, and Response or other procurement supporting documentation)

1 Emergency Contract (Attach justification for emergency, scope, budget)

[ Contract Employee (Attach Employment Status Form, scope, budget)

[ Other Procurement Exception (Attach authorizing language, legislation with

X CONTRACT AMENDMENT
Enter Current Contract End Date Prior to Amendment: December 31, 2027.
Enter Amendment Amount: $ no change. (or “no change”)
AMENDMENT TYPE: (Check one option only. Attach details of amendment changes.)
[0 Amendment to Date, Scope or Budget (Attach updated scope and budget)
[ Interim Contract (Attach justification for Interim Contract and updated scope/budget)
[ Contract Employee (Attach any updates to scope or budget)

[ Other Procurement Exception (Attach authorizing language/justification and updated
scope and budget)

specific exemption or earmark, and exception justification, scope and budget)

The Standard Contract Form Instructions and Contractor Certifications and the following Commonwealth Terms and Conditions document are incorporated by
reference into this Contract and are legally binding: (Check ONE option): XI Commonwealth Terms and Conditions (1 Commonwealth Terms and Conditions For Human and

Social Services [1 Commonwealth IT Terms and Conditions

COMPENSATION: (Check ONE option): The Department certifies that payments for authorized performance accepted in accordance with the terms of this Contract will be
supported in the state accounting system by sufficient appropriations or other non-appropriated funds, subject to intercept for Commonwealth owed debts under 815 CMR 9.00.
X Rate Contract. (No Maximum Obligation) Attach details of all rates, units, calculations, conditions or terms and any changes if rates or terms are being amended.)

[ Maximum Obligation Contract. Enter total maximum obligation for total duration of this contract (or new total if Contract is being amended). $

issued within 30 days % PPD. If PPD percentages are left blank, identify reaso

PROMPT PAYMENT DISCOUNTS (PPD): Commonwealth payments are issued through EFT 45 days from invoice receipt. Contractors requesting accelerated payments must
identify a PPD as follows: Payment issued within 10 days % PPD; Payment issued within 15 days % PPD; Payment issued within 20 days % PPD; Payment

23A); [ only initial payment (subsequent payments scheduled to support standard EFT 45 day payment cycle. See Prompt Pay Discounts Policy.)

n: X agree to standard 45 day cycle (1 statutory/legal or Ready Payments (M.G.L. c. 29, §

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE or REASON FOR AMENDMENT: (Enter the Contract title, purpose, fiscal year(s) and a detailed description of the scope
of performance or what is being amended for a Contract Amendment. Attach all supporting documentation and justifications.)

This First Amended and Restated Contract with Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc., for its Accountable Care Partnership Plan with Boston Accountable Care Organization,
Inc., incorporates changes made by CY2023 amendments, as well as makes updates to the Contract and appendices effective January 1, 2024.

are attached and incorporated into this Contract. Acceptance of payments forever

ANTICIPATED START DATE: (Complete ONE option only) The Department and Contractor certify for this Contract, or Contract Amendment, that Contract obligations:
[ 1. may be incurred as of the Effective Date (latest signature date below) and no obligations have been incurred prior to the Effective Date.
X 2. may be incurred as of January 1, 2024, a date LATER than the Effective Date below and no obligations have been incurred prior to the Effective Date.

[ 3. were incurred as of , 20 a date PRIOR to the Effective Date below, and the parties agree that payments for any obligations incurred prior to the Effective Date are
authorized to be made either as settlement payments or as authorized reimbursement payments, and that the details and circumstances of all obligations under this Contract

releases the Commonwealth from further claims related to these obligations.

amended, provided that the terms of this Contract and performance expectations and

CONTRACT END DATE: Contract performance shall terminate as of December 31, 2027, with no new obligations being incurred after this date unless the Contract is properly

completing any negotiated terms and warranties, to allow any close out or transition performance, reporting, invoicing or final payments, or during any lapse between amendments.
pleting any neg y p porting g pay! g any lap

obligations shall survive its termination for the purpose of resolving any claim or dispute, for

more cost effective Contract.

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE FOR THE CONTRACTOR:

X: T{UUM , Date: 12/7/23
(Signature and Date Must Be Captured At Time of Signature)

print Name: Heather Thiltgen

Print Title: __ President & CEO

CERTIFICATIONS: Notwithstanding verbal or other representations by the parties, the “Effective Date” of this Contract or Amendment shall be the latest date that this Contract or
Amendment has been executed by an authorized signatory of the Contractor, the Department, or a later Contract or Amendment Start Date specified above, subject to any required
approvals. The Contractor certifies that they have accessed and reviewed all documents incorporated by reference as electronically published and the Contractor makes all
certifications required under the Standard Contract Form Instructions and Contractor Certifications under the pains and penalties of perjury, and further agrees to provide any required
documentation upon request to support compliance, and agrees that all terms governing performance of this Contract and doing business in Massachusetts are attached or incorporated
by reference herein according to the following hierarchy of document precedence, the applicable Commonwealth Terms and Conditions, this Standard Contract Form, the Standard
Contract Form Instructions and Contractor Certifications, the Request for Response (RFR) or other solicitation, the Contractor's Response (excluding any language stricken by a
Department as unacceptable, and additional negotiated terms, provided that additional negotiated terms will take precedence over the relevant terms in the RFR and the Contractor’s
Response only if made using the process outlined in 801 CMR 21.07, incorporated herein, provided that any amended RFR or Response terms result in best value, lower costs, or a

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE FOR THE COMMONWEALTH:
X: Wihe Loz _ Date: 12/19/2023
(Signature and Date Must Be Captured At Time of Signature)
Mike Levine

Assistant Secretary for MassHealth

Print Name:
Print Title:

(Updated 7/22/2021)

Page 1 of 1



ACCOUNTABLE CARE PARTNERSHIP PLAN CONTRACT

FOR THE

MASSHEALTH ACCOUNTABLE CARE ORGANIZATION PROGRAM



This Contract is by and between the Massachusetts Executive Office of Health and Human Services
(“EOHHS”) and the Contractor identified in Appendix R (“Contractor”).

WHEREAS, EOHHS oversees 16 state agencies and is the single state agency responsible for the
administration of the Medicaid program and the State Children’s Health Insurance Program within
Massachusetts (collectively, MassHealth) and other health and human services programs designed to
pay for medical services for eligible individuals pursuant to M.G.L. c. 118E, Title XIX of the Social Security
Act (42 U.S.C. sec. 1396 et seq.), Title XXI of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. sec. 1397aa et seq.), and
other applicable laws and waivers; and

WHEREAS, EOHHS issued a Request for Responses (RFR) for Accountable Care Organizations on April 13,
2022, to solicit responses from Accountable Care Organizations (ACOs), to provide comprehensive health
care coverage to MassHealth Members; and

WHEREAS, EOHHS has selected the Contractor, based on the Contractor’s response to the RFR,
submitted by the deadline for responses, to provide health care coverage to MassHealth Members;

WHEREAS, EOHHS and the Contractor entered into the Contract effective January 1, 2023, and with an
Operational Start Date of April 1, 2023, and entered into various amendments thereafter; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 5.9 of the Contract, EOHHS and the Contractor desire to amend
and restate the Contract effective January 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, EOHHS and the Contractor agree that the terms stated herein are subject to all required
approvals of the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the
Contractor and EOHHS agree as follows:

First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 2
Recitals



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section 1. DEFINITIONS OF TERIMS.......cccittuiiiiimmiiiiinmieiiemmieiiemsieiismsesiesmsssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 16
Section 2. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES ......cccccetittuieiiimnieiiennieiimmmsisiinmssssienmssessesssssssessssssssssssssens 42
NY<Totulo) o I A€o T 4 o] [ =1 s Lol IR USRS 42

A. LCT= o1 - | TSP PTOTRRRRN 42

B. Federal Managed Care LAW......cc.ueeieciieeeiciieeeecieeee ettt e e et e e st e s seave e e s s sae e e esnaaeeesnnrnee s 42

C. CONTTICE OF INTEIESE ... s e s e 42

D. VA (= 0 1 (=T o = Vol SRR 42

Section 2.2 Contract Transition/CoONtract REATINESS .....uvveeeeeeeiieeeeeeeeeeee e e eeeeeereeeeeseeereeereeeseseseraeeees 42

A. Contract ReadiNeSSs PRase .....ccuiiiiiiieienieee e e 42

B. Contract Readiness Review REQUIFEMENTS ......cc.euviiiiiieeeiccciiiieee et e e e nnree e e e e 43

Section 2.3 Administration and Contract Management........c.cooccuiiieeeee i e e 46

A. Organization, Staffing, and Key Personnel .......cccccoveeeieiiieicciiie e 46

B. Contract Management and Responsiveness to EOHHS ..........ccoccvieiiiiiie e 59

C. Material SUDCONTIACTONS .......oi i 65

D. Program Integrity Requirements ..o, 67

E. Enrollment Broker EAUCAtION ...c..eovviiiiiiiiiieeeeieeeee et 79

F. Continuity of Operations Plan.........ouiiiiiiee i e e 79

Section 2.4 Enrollment and Education ACHVItIES.......cueiriiiiiiieiee e 79

A. Eligibility VerificatioN.......cccuviii i e e e s 79

B. ENFOIIMENT .ttt st st st b e b e e e 79

C. Notification of Birth and Coverage of NEWbOIrNS..........ocoocviiiiciiiie e e, 86

D. DiSENTOIMENT ...ttt et e st esb e e snr e e sareesaneeesareeeas 87

E. PCP Selection, Assignment, Transfers and Responsibilities ..........ccccccvveeeeciieeecciiee e, 89

F. Continuity of Care for NeW ENrollEes........ueev ettt e e 98

Y Totn (o] o I R R O T ¢l B L] 1YY Y 2SRRI 103

A. General Care Delivery REQUIrEMENTS.......ccoicciiiie ittt e e e srae e eearaeeeeans 103

B. Screening, Assessment, Care Plans, and FOHOW Up........cccoocviieiiiiieeiccieee e 105

First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 3

Table of Contents



C. WEIINESS INITATIVES .. nas 116

D. Disease Management ..., 117
E. EmMergency DepartmeNnts ... e e e 117
F. Transitional Care Management and Discharge Planning .........cccocceeeeieeieciieeccciiee e, 118
G. Clinical Advice and SUPPOIT LINE.....cceiiciiieieiiee ettt eree e evte e e s e e e errneeeeaes 121
Section 2.6 Coordinating Care for ENFOIEES..........ueeei ittt e e crrere e e e e e nnes 123
A. Baseline Care CoordiNatioN........ceovueeiieeriiie sttt 123
B. RiSK StratifiCation .....c.eooueeieiiieieee e e e 125
C. Enhanced Care Coordination .........ccooieeeiiieniee ettt 128
D. ACO Care ManQBEMEBNT ... nnanan 135
E. Behavioral Health Community Partners (BH CP) and Long-Term Services and Supports
Community Partners (LTSS CP) PrOZrams ........ccoccueeeeeiiieeeeiieeeeecireeeeeeteeeeeeveeeeeereeeeeans 136
SECHION 2.7 COVEIEU SEIVICES. ..ceuiiiiiiiieteesttest ettt ettt et et e st shee st e st s bt e b e e sbeesseesaeesaeeeaeeeneeenneen 142
A. Covered Services and Other BENefits .......ccccevuiriiriienienienceeeeeee e 142
B. Prescription Drug Management Program .........cceeeeeieiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 144
C. AULhOrIiZatioN Of SEIVICES .....eiiiuiieiiie e 157
D. Utilization ManagemENt ......cceeiciieiiccieee sttt e e e e bee e e e e e e e e s rae e e eeaneeas 160
E. Behavioral Health Services: Authorization Policies and Procedures..........cccccvceeriennene 166
F. Services for Specific POPUIGtiONS........c..uuiiiiiiie e 169
G. Emergency and Post-Stabilization Care Service COVErage ........cocvevvviveeeriieeeeecrieeeeennnen. 172
H. NUTISING FACIHlIty STAY c.uvveiiieciiee et e e et e e e rbae e e e erae e e enaeeas 173
l. SEIVICE COURS ...ntiiiiiieiiee ettt ettt et s et sat e st e s bee e s b e e bt e e sateesbeeesabeesabeeeanseesareeesaneens 173
J. AND STAtUS Data..cceeieieeeiiieeeieee et e s 173
K. [RESEIVEA] ..uvveeiieieieiieeeee ettt e e e e eeb b e e e e e e eeessbabeeeeeeeeesnstabereeeeesesnsreens 173
L. Services Provided in Institutions for Mental Disease (IMDs) (for dates of service on or
AFLEr APl 1, 2023) ceeeiiiieee e et e et e e e et e e e e e bt r e e e ebteeeeeraeeaans 173
M. Compliance with Federal Regulations for PASRR Evaluations..........ccccecveeeieciveeeecciieeeenns 174
Section 2.8 Provider Network, Provider Contracts, and Related Responsibilities..........cccccceeeeunnnnneee. 174
A. Provider NETWOIK......coo i 174
First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 4

Table of Contents



B. Provider CONEIACES .....cooeviiiiiiiiiiee e 186

C. Additional Responsibilities for Certain Providers........ccccceeeecciiieeee e 190
D. ProOVIAEr PAYMENTS .......uiiiiieiee ettt ettt e e e e e e cbrre e e e e e e e e e bt e aeeee e e e s nstraaaeeaeesennnnns 198
E. Provider Directory and Other INformation ..........ccoeecvieeiiiiiee e 206
F FQHECS .ottt st st st et b b e s st e b e b e saee e e 210
G. Vaccing AdMINISEration .....c..eeiieieiiierie et esnee s 211
H. Critical ACCeSS HOSPILAIS......uuiiiiieieeecciiie et e e e e e e e e e e e e e 211
Section 2.9 NetWork ManagemeNnt..........ceicciiiieiiiiee ettt rre e e e sre e e e aae e e e sbbe e e e s ateeeesanteeeeenneeas 212
A. GENEral REQUITEIMENTS ...uiiiiiiiiie ittt et ee et e e st e e s sbe e e e ssabee e e sssteeeessnbeeeesenbeeeesanes 212
B. Primary Care Provider (PCP) NEtWOIK ......cc.eeeiiiiiieeeieee ettt 215
C. Behavioral Health REQUIrEMENTES ........uviiiiieee e 217
D. Behavioral Health Clinical Assessment and Treatment Planning.........cccccvevevvcieeeennen. 227
E. Treatment and Discharge Planning at Behavioral Health Inpatient and 24-Hour
DIversionary SETHINGS ..cccviiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e eees 229
F. Network Management of the Behavioral Health Provider Network .........ccccoevcvveeinnnneen. 231
G. Cultural and Linguistic COMPELENCE .......uveeeeeiieeeiiieieeee ettt e e e saarre e e 231
H. Provider Screening, Credentialing, Recredentialing, and Board Certification ................ 232
l. oV e [Tl o o 11 o= PSSP 240
J. Provider EAUCAtION ......coouii ittt e e e s 241
K. Marketing Activity REQUIFEMENTS .......uviieiiiieccciee ettt e re e e e arae e e 246
L. Integrated Care INCentive PaymMENt.......ccoocuiieieiiiiee ettt e 246
M. Clinical Quality Incentive for Acute HOSPItalS .....cccuveeiieciiiiiiiiiii e 247
N. Performance Improvement Initiative for Professional Services .......cccccceveeccivveeeeeeenennns 247
0. Other Provider REQUINEMENTS ......cuuiiiiiiieee ettt e e eetre e e estr e e s senvaee e eenraeaeenns 248
P. Other ACO-Directed PaymMeENTEs .......ueiiiiiiiiiiiiiieesiitee sttt e et e s sree e ssate e e s seataee s ssnreeeesans 248
Q. Behavioral Health Crisis Evaluation and Management Services.......cccccceeecvrvveeeeeeeeennns 248
R. Directed Payments — General REQUIr€MENTt..........ccoecviiiiiiiieeieiiee e e e 249
S. CBHC Clinical Quality and Equity Incentive Program ........cccccceeevciieeeeiieeeeecieeeeecieee e 249
Section 2.10 Accessibility and Availability .........coocuiiiiiiiiii 250
First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 5

Table of Contents



A. LT T=T = | TP RRPRRRPPPRRRPN 250

B. Yool =T | o111 Y 2SS SEPR 251

C. F ANV 11 =1 o 11 1 Y 2SR 253

D. Access for Non-English Speaking ENrollees..........occcveeeeiiieiiciieee e 258

E. Direct ACCess 10 SPECIALISTS ..uiiiiuiiieiiciiii e e 258

F. Certification t0 EOHHS .....ooniiee ettt st st be e 258
SECHION 2.11 ENIOI@E SEIVICES ...uviieitieitieeeiee ettt ettt ettt e st sb e st e e bt e e sabe e e sareesareesneeesareesaneean 258
A. WHIEEEN MatIIalS ..ot 258

B. Electronic INfOrmMation .........c.cooei it 259

C. INfOrmMation REQUITEM.......eeeii it e e e e e e e e e e e nrrre e e e e e e e eeannns 259

D. HANADOOKS ...ttt s st et b e s 260

E. EAUCAtioN Material......cocueiiuieiiiieee e e 260

F. Enrollee Services DepartMeENt ..........oeeeeiiiicciiiiiieee et eeccrere e e e e e e e senrrrae e e e e e e eennens 260

G. Enrollee Services Telephone LiNE.........ceiiiiiie it e 260

H. Information for Enrollees and Potential Enrollees..........cccooeeiiiiiiniinninnienecnecnienee 261

l. Miscellaneous Customer Service ReqUIremMeNtS.......ccueveivcieeeiniieee e 261

J. (OIU L o) o aT=Y Y =T VA Tol T I =TT 1o Y= 262

K. My Account Page APPliCation ........oocciiii i e e 263

L. Additional Information REQUIrEMENT.........uiiiiiiiiie e e 263

M. (D<) 1o T n (o] o - PP P PP P PSROPR 263
NOTICES 1O ENFOIIEES ...ttt e 263

Section 2.12 Marketing Activity REQUIrEMENTS ......ceiiiiiiie et 264
A. LCT= T LY L 2= Te [T =T 41T ) £ USSR 264

B. Permissible Marketing ACHiVItIES .....uuuiiiii i 264

C. Prohibitions on Marketing and Enrollment ActiVitieS.......ccccceeevieeeiiiiee e, 265

D. Marketing Plan and SChedUIES............uueeiiiiiee e e 266

E. INfOrmMation t0 ENFOIEES .......eieeiieiiee et 266

F. MassHealth Benefit Request and Eligibility Redetermination Assistance ..................... 266
Section 2.13 Inquiries, Ombudsman Services, Grievances, Internal Appeals and BOH Appeals ....... 267
First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 6

Table of Contents



A. GeNeral REQUITEIMENTS ....uiiiiciieeeiciieeeccteee et ertre e e sete e e e eettae e e sataeeesentaeeesantaeeesnntaeasanns 267

B. Grievances and Internal APPEaAIS ... ...uuviiiii e i 268
C. 2 To o]0 I il o 1T T T o =4S URPRN 277
D. Fi¥o Lo i n ToY P I A U=To [0 T =T o aT=T oL £ 278
E. CONEINUING SBIVICES..uutttttiiiitiiiiittitutetatetareeereraeer et —t—e ettt 280
Section 2.14 Quality Management and Quality Improvement ..........cccceeeeeeeciiiiieeee e 281
A. Quality Management (QM) and Quality Improvement (Ql) Principles........ccccceeecuveeennns 281
B. QM/QI Program SEIUCTUIE .......eeeevieeieeitieetieceecreeereeeteesteesteeeveereenreesteesteesasesaseeaseeseesens 283
C. (01, 7O 1Yot u 171 u T=X- TR ORI 286
D. EOHHS-Directed Performance Incentive Program .........ccccceeeeeecciiiieeeeececcciieeeeee e 292
E. ENrOllEe INCENTIVES ... ..iiiieiieeeeee et sttt e 293
F. Behavioral Health Services OULCOMES ......c..coveiriiriiriiieiieiieseese ettt 294
G. EXternal RESEArCN PrOjJECS....c.coc ettt e e crere e e e e e e e re e e e e e e e erannees 294
H. External Audit/AcCreditation RESUITS ......oocveeiiieiiee ettt e et e e eeeeeseesaeessseeeessenaes 294
l. Health Information SYSTEM ........eviiiiieee e 295

Section 2.15 Data Management, Information Systems Requirements, and Reporting Requirements

............................................................................................................................................... 295

A. GENEral REQUITEMENTS ....viiiiiiiiieeccieee et ee et e e e e e et e e e e eata e e e s aa e e e esasaeeessasseeesnnnaneanns 295

B. ENCOUNTEN DAt ..oeeeiieiiee et e s e e s nneees 295

C. Drug and Non-Drug Pharmacy Product Rebate Data........ccccceeeviieeieicieee e 298

D. MEICAl RECOIAS.....eeiiiiieeieeeee ettt s s s 300

E. Health Information Technology and Health Information Exchange.........c.cccccevvvveennnnee. 306

F. Claims Processing REQUIrEMENTS .........uuviiieeeeeiiciiiiieiee e e e eccirree e e e e e e e snreee e e e e e e e ennreeeeeeee s 307

G. Reports, Notifications, and Related SyStems .........coccvviieeciiieicciiee e 309

H. Certification REQUINEMENTS .. ..uiiiiiiiie ettt e s s sara e e s searaeeesans 314

l. Data and RepOrting t0 PCPS .........uuiiiiiieei ettt ecrree e e e e e e e snrraee e e e e e eeennes 314
Section 2.16 Financial Stability REQUINEMENTS .......coociiiiiiiiiee e e 315
A. DOI LICENSUIE ...ttt ba e s ba e s s aba e e s b 315

B. CASH FIOW ..ttt et sttt e st e s bt e e s bt e sbe e s nee e sareeennneeeas 315
First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 7

Table of Contents



C. NEt WO oo 315

D. CaSh RESEIVES ....eieiieeetie ettt ettt sttt e bt e et e st esnee e s beesbeeesmbeesneeesareenas 315

E. Working Capital REQUIFEMENTS .....ceeiii ittt e e e e esarare e e e e e e e nenae s 316

F. Ta T o] V7T o ToaV A o o) =Tt n (o] o OSSR PPR 316

G. Medical Loss Ratio (MLR) REQUIrEMENTS ......cccccuiiieieiiiieeciiee et 316

H. Auditing and Other Financial Requirements.........ccccvveeeeiiiccciiieeee e 318

l. Provider Risk ArrangemMENTS .........uuviiiieiiiiiiiiiiieeee e e ececreee e e e e e e eecbee e e e e e e e s s nsrraeaeaaeeeennnnns 319

J. Right to Audit and INSPECt BOOKS.........cciviiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e 320

K. Other INfOrMatioN ......c.eei et sbe e e snee e 320

L. REPOITING oo, 320
Section 2.17 Performance EValuation........c..cooeoiiiriiieeeeeesee et 320
Section 2.18 OperatioNal AUGILS.......ccccuiiiieiiiiie et e e e re e e e st e e e s e abe e e e eareeeeennseas 321
Section 2.19 Additional ENrollee GroUPS.......cccuuiiiiiiee ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e eectraee e e e e s eesnnrreeeeeeseeenannes 321
Section 2.20 Benefit CoordinatioN........coceiiierieriiieeee et 321
A. GENEral REQUITEIMENTS ...uiiiiiiiiee it e ecitee ettt e e et e e e etre e e e e abae e e seataeeessataeeesanbeaeesanseeeesanes 321

B. Third Party Health Insurance Information ........cccccoveiieiieiiiei e 321

C. Third Party Health Insurance Cost-Avoidance, Pay and Recover Later and Recovery .... 322

D. Accident and Trauma Identification and RECOVENY ......cccccvveiiiiiieiieiiee e 324
Y=Totn o) o A A o 1T 1o T o TU T Y ST 324
A. Health Quality and Equity COMMILLEE ........evvviiiieee e 324

B. Population and Community Needs ASSESSMENT ......ccueiiiiiieeeiiiiee e e e 325

C. Health Quality and Equity Strategic Plan and Reporting ........ccccceeeevieeeeccieeeecciiee e, 326

D. Health Equity, Anti-Racism, Implicit Bias, and Related Trainings........ccccoeevevevvcreeeennneen. 329

E. Culturally and Linguistically Appropriate SErviCes .....cccccouecviiieieeeeeeccciieeeee e eeecrreeeeeen 329

F. Quality and Equity Incentive Program Arrangement ........ccoccuveeeecieeeeecieeeescieeeeecvenee e 331

G. National Committee on Quality Assurance (NCQA) Health Equity Accreditation........... 331

H. (D) i N @e] 1 1= TotaToT o DOUU U PRSP URPTOTRP 331
Section 2.22 Contractor COVID-19 EffOrtS.....ccceiuiriiriienienieniesie et 331
Section 2.23 Other ACO ReSPONSIDIlITIES.......ceiiiciiieeeiiie et 332
First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 8

Table of Contents



A. Primary Care Sub-Capitation Program .........cccoccuieeieiiiie et e e e 332

B. Flexible SErvices PrOSram ........cccccuiiieiie e cccciitieeee e eeectrrte e e e e e eeecaraae e e e e e s e anaraaaeeaeesenannns 335

C. [RESEIVEA] ..o 343

D. Health-Related Social Needs (HRSN) SEIVICES .......coovvurrriiiiiiiiiiiirieeeee e eeeciireeeeeeeeeeenens 343
Section 3. EOHHS RESPONSIBILITIES ......ccceeeeeerememememememmmememeeeeeeeeeeesmsesmsssssssssssssesssesssesssssssssssssssssssass 344
Section 3.1 Contract ManagemMENT.......cooi i 344

A. AAMINISTrATION weeveiiiiieieeee e s st 344

B. Performance EValuation ..........oouooieiiiiiiiee et e 345
Section 3.2 Coordination Of BENEfitS.......ceiieiiiiiieieeeeeeete e 346
Section 3.3 Enrollment, Assignment, and Disenrollment Process........cccceveecveeeeecieeeescieeeeecieee e 346

A. Enrollment VErification ..........cooiioiiiiieeeee ettt e 346

B. [ aT o] [3aT<T o | U SUOUP TR 346

C. DiISENIOIIMENT. .. .eiiiiiiieeeet et sttt et be e sbeesanesaneeas 347
Section 3.4 Customer Service Center (CSC) VENAOT ......uvvveeeiieeiiiiiiiieeeee e eeeecitreeeeeeeeeeeireeeeeeeeeeenannns 348
YTt n (oY o JC IR 1Y, =1 = T o = PSSR 349
Section 3.6 Additional ENrollE@E GrOUPS.......c.uveieiiiieeeciiiee e ecitee e et e e eetee e e ae e e e srree e s enre e e eeareeeeenneeas 349
Section 3.7 COMMUNITY ParTNerS......uuuuuiuiiiiiiiiiieieitiererererererererererererererererererererereerett. 350
Section 3.8 Network PCP Modification PrOCESS .......oevueerieeiieenienite ettt 350
Section 4. PAYMENT AND FINANCIAL PROVISIONS .....cccccitimuiiiimnniciimnnseiiesssssiissssssnisssssssssssssssesssses 351
Section 4.1 Accountable Care Partnership Plan Rating Categories ......ccccceveecuviieeeeeiicccciieeeee e 351

A. (O 11 o 1o IR P UPPPP 351

B. RC T AGUIE .ottt sttt ettt sa e sttt e bt e bt e sbeesanesaneeas 351

C. (O | Il o1 [ OO TSP USRS PUPRUPRRUPRO 351

D. 2O Y [ PP 351

E. (O ) PP PP P VR PRPUPRUPRPPR 351

F. RC K ettt ettt ettt e h e b s a et st e b e b e e bt e e b e e he e e ae e et e et e e nbeenreenane e 351

Section 4.2 Payment MethodOIOZY .......ceei it e e e e e e rare e e e e e e e annnes 351

A LCT=T a1 - | P PO OP ST UPTTOUPRI 351

First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 9

Table of Contents



B. Base Capitation Rates for Contract Year 1 ......cccueeeeeciieeiciiiee e et 352

C. Base Capitation Rates for Subsequent Contract Years.....ccccceeeeecviieeeeeieeccciieeeeee e 352
D. Failure to Accept Base Capitation RAtes .......ccceeeeiiieiciiiiieiee et 353
E. Risk Adjusted Capitation RAtesS ........ccueeiiiiiiieiiiieee ettt e e ree e e ree e e 354
F. Estimated Capitation Payment PrOCESS .......cececuieeeeiiiieeeciiieeeceiee e esiree e sree e e vee e e 354
G. CoVerage Of NEWDOINS. ...ttt e e e e e e et rre e e e e e e e eenanraeeeeaeeeas 355
H. Non-Medical Programs and SErVICES .......cuuiiiiieeeiiccccitiee e et e e e e e e e sreree e e e e e e e eeanens 355
l. Indian Enrollees and Indian Health Care Providers..........cceceviererniiineeneeneeneenieeiene 355
J. SUSPENSION OF PAYMENTS ...eiiiiiiiiiiiiiic et e s e e s areeeeas 356
K. Non-Payment and Reporting of Provider Preventable Conditions .........cccccvvvveeeiiinnnns 356
L. L0SS Of Program AULNOIILY .....ccociieeiiiee ettt e e e e 356
Section 4.3 Adjustments or Additions t0 PAymMeNnts ........ccoccuieiiiiiiiee e e 356
A. Other ACO-directed INCeNtive Programs .........ccuveeeeeeiiicciiiiieee e eccirreeee e e ecirnnee e e e 356
B. Ry oY o [o T o= 1V 0 1= | SR 356
C. In-state Acute Hospital Rate Add-on/Increase Pursuant to Section 2.8.D.6.d ............... 357
D. Integrated Care Incentive Payment Pursuant to Section 2.9.L............cccoeevevivviienennneen. 357
E. Clinical Quality Incentive for Acute Hospitals Pursuant to Section 2.9.M..................... 357
F. Performance Improvement Initiative for Professional Services Pursuant to Section 2.9.N
........................................................................................................................................ 357
G. CBHC Clinical Quality and Equity Incentive Program Pursuant to Section 2.9.S............. 358
Section 4.4 Payment RECONCIlIation PrOCESS ......c.uviiiiiiiiieceieee ettt et vee e e 358
A Enrollment-related ReCONCIlIAtioNS........eeecuiiiiiieiie e 358
B. Family Planning Services ReconcCiliation ProCESS ........cccuvviveieeeeecciiiiieiee e e eeccrveee e e e e 359
C. Continuing Services ReconCiliation ..........eeiieciiii i 359
D. MISCEITANEOUS ..ttt st ettt s e e st e sbe e e see e sabeeesnseesareas 360
Section 4.5 Risk Sharing ArrangemMeENtS..........uuviieiieiiiiciiiiee e e e e ecccrree e e e e e e eesrrre e e e e e e e e snnreaeeeeeesesannseees 360
A. GeNeral REQUITEIMENT......uiiiiciieee it ettt ettt e et e e ee bt e e e e e tae e e eebaeeeseabbeeesenbaeeesansaneeanns 360
B. GENEIAl PrOVISIONS ...ttt sttt ettt s s e e b e esnee e 360
C. Market-Wide Risk Sharing Arrangement (“Market Corridor”) for the Contract Year ..... 361
First Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 10

Table of Contents



D. Contract-Wide Risk Sharing Arrangement (“Plan Corridor”) for the Contract Year........ 363

E. ABA Services Risk Sharing Arrangement........ceeeeevcceiiiiieeeececcciieeee e et e e e e e nrnae e 365

F. High-Cost Drug (HCD) Risk Sharing Arrangement..........ccoccveeeeciieeeeeiiee e 365

G. SUD Services Risk Sharing ArrangemeENnt......cc.ueeeicieeeeiiiiieeeciiieeeecieeeeeereee e ssteeeesenraeeeeans 366
Section 4.6 Performance Incentive Arrangements and Withhold...........cccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiec e, 367
A. Performance Incentive ArrangemeENnts.......cccuuviieeeeiieeciiiiieeee e eeccirre e e e e e e e cnrrree e e e e e eeeannes 367

B. Quality Incentive ArrangemMeENt...........uuuiiiieee e e eeecrrre e e e e e eeesrrre e e e e e e eennraeeeeaeeeas 367

C. Quality and Equity Incentive Program Arrangement ........ccccvveeeeecieeeesiiieeeesiineeeecineeeeans 368

D. Pharmacy Utilization Target INCENTIVE ...ccuvviiiiiiiiieieec et 369

E. Finders’ Fee Performance INCENTIVE ......cocuieiiiiiiiiiiiee e 369

F. Performance Incentive Withhold.........cccoiiiiiiniiniee e 369
Section 4.7 Flexible Services AllOCatioN.........couiiiiiiiirieiieeeesee et 370
SECHON 4.8 REINSUIANCE .ceneiiieeeieeeeeeee ettt st e st e e st e e st e e s e e e e s e s reeesenreeessnreeesenneas 370
Section 4.9 OPtioN tO AUAIT.....ciiiciiiee et e e e e e e e te e e e e tb e e e s et e e e e earaeesennres 370
Section 5. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ......cccceeeteitreremeeemememememememememesmsesesesesssesssssssssssssesess 371
Section 5.1 AdMINISTrAtioN ..cc..eiiiiiiiieeeece ettt s st s s 371
A. Notification of Administrative Changes .......c.cccevuerviiriiesieieeneenee e 371

B. ASSIZNMENT OF TraNSTEI ..ciieiie e 371

C. INndepPendent CoONtraCtOrS.....uiii i e e e e e e e e e e neree e e e e e e eennnnnns 371

D. Y] o oY== 1 1o o F 371

E. AAVANCE DIFECHIVES ....eeeieietieieertee ettt sne b e b e s e nas 372

F. Compliance with Certification, Program Integrity and Prohibited Affiliation Requirements
........................................................................................................................................ 372

G. Prohibited Affiliations and Exclusion of ENtHES .......cccceeiieiieiiiiiinieeeeeeee e 372

H. Physician INCENEIVE PlaNS ...cccei o e e e e e e e re e e e e e e e e eannnes 372

l. National Provider [dentifier (NPI) ......ee oot eeeeaneee 3